
2023-2024 Evergreen State College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 9-16   Conf: 9-14   Home: 4-7   Away: 5-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 VanNess, Sydney 25-15 734 29.4 138-353 .391 39-134 .291 28-39 .718 41 126 167 6.7 57 2 44 48 5 32 343 13.7
34 Glenzel, Jenna 24-22 710 29.6 87-226 .385 20-73 .274 77-107 .720 17 58 75 3.1 45 0 41 53 18 61 271 11.3
24 Sackrider, Jalyn 22-22 610 27.7 106-247 .429 4-18 .222 34-55 .618 32 127 159 7.2 67 2 24 34 40 9 250 11.4
22 DeBerry, Allison 25-25 750 30.0 48-139 .345 20-65 .308 22-39 .564 2 52 54 2.2 50 2 91 55 3 19 138 5.5
30 Tran, Thuyvi 25-20 654 26.2 38-145 .262 22-85 .259 17-30 .567 26 43 69 2.8 44 0 51 41 3 15 115 4.6
15 Mundy, Abby 24-12 523 21.8 48-120 .400 5-30 .167 12-31 .387 31 60 91 3.8 26 0 18 40 2 13 113 4.7
10 Padasdao, Honey 22-1 285 13.0 23-86 .267 10-38 .263 13-17 .765 4 20 24 1.1 16 0 24 42 1 12 69 3.1
44 Brown, Tyra 22-5 279 12.7 20-59 .339 3-10 .300 5-9 .556 25 30 55 2.5 48 1 3 29 7 5 48 2.2
20 Montez, Mikail 20-1 234 11.7 19-65 .292 4-21 .190 8-16 .500 29 24 53 2.7 13 0 6 7 3 6 50 2.5
11 Flynn, Joann 2-0 7 3.5 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 2 1 3 1.5 1 0 1 3 0 1 5 2.5
45 Hagen, Madison 7-0 70 10.0 6-24 .250 2-16 .125 1-2 .500 3 3 6 0.9 3 0 1 4 2 1 15 2.1
33 Brown, Gina 23-2 160 7.0 2-14 .143 0-1 .000 8-12 .667 14 28 42 1.8 24 0 3 8 1 4 12 0.5
40 Apker Montoya, Jasmani 1-0 5 5.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
25 Jacobs, McKenna 3-0 7 2.3 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0.7
40 Apker Montoya, Jasmani 2-0 7 3.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
40 Apker Montoya, Jasmani 1-0 8 8.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 25 5043 201.7 537-1484 .362 130-492 .264 227-359 .632 267 628 895 35.8 397 7 307 377 85 180 1431 57.24
Opponents 25 5042 201.7 599-1478 .405 130-463 .281 284-404 .703 278 700 978 39.1 398 7 355 379 64 202 1612 64.48

Team Statistics ESC OPP
SCORING 1431 1612
    Points Per Game 57.2 64.5
    Scoring Margin -7.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 537-1484 599-1478
    Field Goal Pct .362 .405
3 POINT FG-ATT 130-492 130-463
    3PT FG Pct .264 .281
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 5.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 227-359 284-404
    FT Pct .632 .703
    FT Made Per Game 9.1 11.4
REBOUNDS 897 978
    Rebounds Per Game 35.9 39.1
    Rebounds Margin -3.2 –
ASSISTS 307 355
    Assists Per Game 12.3 14.2
TURNOVERS 377 379
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 15.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 181 202
    Steals Per Game 7.2 8.1
BLOCKS 85 64
    Blocks Per Game 3.4 2.6
ATTENDANCE 799 2,441
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-73 14-174
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Evergreen (WA) 332 357 325 388 29 1431
Opponents 407 387 422 368 28 1612

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 at Chaminade L 65-78 147
11/16/23 at Pacific Lutheran L 52-55 200

* 11/30/23 at Walla Walla W 80-76 0
* 12/01/23 at Lewis-Clark State L 45-74 287
* 12/08/23 at Northwest L 62-67 0
* 12/15/23 SOUTHERN OREGON L 31-59 54
* 12/16/23 OREGON TECH L 45-77 0
* 01/05/24 at Bushnell (OR) W 64-57 0
* 01/06/24 at Corban (OR) L 60-66 157
* 01/12/24 MULTNOMAH L 69-76 100
* 01/13/24 WARNER PACIFIC (OR) W 57-52 61
* 01/19/24 at Eastern Oregon L 47-68 0
* 01/20/24 at College of Idaho (ID) W 68-62 0
* 01/26/24 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 53-81 53
* 01/27/24 WALLA WALLA W 53-43 78
* 01/30/24 NORTHWEST L 65-68 112
* 02/02/24 CORBAN (OR) W 66-54 92
* 02/03/24 BUSHNELL (OR) L 47-55 60
* 02/09/24 at Oregon Tech L 56-87 785
* 02/10/24 at Southern Oregon L 43-74 300
* 02/16/24 COLLEGE OF IDAHO W 61-45 115
* 02/17/24 EASTERN OREGON L 60-69 74
* 02/23/24 at Warner Pacific (OR) W 64-44 0
* 02/24/24 at Multnomah W 68-66 0

02/27/24 at Oregon Tech L 50-59 565

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Evergreen State College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-14   Home: 4-7   Away: 5-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 VanNess, Sydney 22-12 641 29.1 121-295 .410 35-118 .297 24-34 .706 36 112 148 6.7 52 2 41 43 4 28 301 13.7
34 Glenzel, Jenna 22-21 656 29.8 84-214 .393 20-70 .286 73-101 .723 16 52 68 3.1 40 0 40 47 16 59 261 11.9
24 Sackrider, Jalyn 19-19 532 28.0 95-218 .436 4-17 .235 28-45 .622 25 104 129 6.8 59 2 23 27 36 8 222 11.7
22 DeBerry, Allison 22-22 667 30.3 45-122 .369 19-57 .333 20-35 .571 2 46 48 2.2 42 1 84 48 3 16 129 5.9
30 Tran, Thuyvi 22-17 578 26.3 37-129 .287 22-74 .297 14-24 .583 21 38 59 2.7 39 0 42 37 2 14 110 5.0
15 Mundy, Abby 21-11 483 23.0 41-106 .387 4-27 .148 10-29 .345 28 55 83 4.0 22 0 18 38 2 13 96 4.6
11 Flynn, Joann 1-0 5 5.0 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 2 0 2 2.0 0 0 1 2 0 1 3 3.0
44 Brown, Tyra 19-5 240 12.6 16-49 .327 2-7 .286 4-6 .667 21 25 46 2.4 37 1 3 26 6 4 38 2.0
10 Padasdao, Honey 19-1 244 12.8 18-75 .240 6-29 .207 13-17 .765 2 15 17 0.9 16 0 22 33 1 10 55 2.9
45 Hagen, Madison 5-0 44 8.8 4-15 .267 1-9 .111 1-2 .500 2 3 5 1.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 10 2.0
25 Jacobs, McKenna 2-0 4 2.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 1.0
20 Montez, Mikail 17-0 187 11.0 12-43 .279 2-14 .143 5-12 .417 16 19 35 2.1 9 0 4 7 2 4 31 1.8
33 Brown, Gina 21-2 147 7.0 0-11 .000 0-0 .000 6-10 .600 12 26 38 1.8 20 0 3 7 1 2 6 0.3
40 Apker Montoya, Jasmani 2-0 7 3.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
40 Apker Montoya, Jasmani 1-0 8 8.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4443 202.0 475-1282 .371 116-423 .274 198-315 .629 219 546 765 34.8 339 6 281 327 73 160 1264 57.45
Opponents 22 4442 201.9 537-1304 .412 111-404 .275 235-334 .704 244 610 854 38.8 343 7 316 330 51 173 1420 64.55

Team Statistics ESC OPP
SCORING 1264 1420
    Points Per Game 57.5 64.5
    Scoring Margin -7.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 475-1282 537-1304
    Field Goal Pct .371 .412
3 POINT FG-ATT 116-423 111-404
    3PT FG Pct .274 .275
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 5.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 198-315 235-334
    FT Pct .629 .704
    FT Made Per Game 9.0 10.7
REBOUNDS 767 854
    Rebounds Per Game 34.9 38.8
    Rebounds Margin -4.0 –
ASSISTS 281 316
    Assists Per Game 12.8 14.4
TURNOVERS 327 330
    Turnovers Per Game 14.9 15.0
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.0
STEALS 161 173
    Steals Per Game 7.3 7.9
BLOCKS 73 51
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.3
ATTENDANCE 799 1,529
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-73 11-139
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Evergreen (WA) 302 313 284 336 29 1264
Opponents 354 342 370 326 28 1420

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/23 at  Walla Walla W 80-76 0
12/01/23 at  Lewis-Clark State L 45-74 287
12/08/23 at  Northwest L 62-67 0
12/15/23 SOUTHERN OREGON L 31-59 54
12/16/23 OREGON TECH L 45-77 0
01/05/24 at  Bushnell (OR) W 64-57 0
01/06/24 at  Corban (OR) L 60-66 157
01/12/24 MULTNOMAH L 69-76 100
01/13/24 WARNER PACIFIC (OR) W 57-52 61
01/19/24 at  Eastern Oregon L 47-68 0
01/20/24 at  College of Idaho (ID) W 68-62 0
01/26/24 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 53-81 53
01/27/24 WALLA WALLA W 53-43 78
01/30/24 NORTHWEST L 65-68 112
02/02/24 CORBAN (OR) W 66-54 92
02/03/24 BUSHNELL (OR) L 47-55 60
02/09/24 at  Oregon Tech L 56-87 785
02/10/24 at  Southern Oregon L 43-74 300
02/16/24 COLLEGE OF IDAHO W 61-45 115
02/17/24 EASTERN OREGON L 60-69 74
02/23/24 at  Warner Pacific (OR) W 64-44 0
02/24/24 at  Multnomah W 68-66 0


